Nashwauk Public Utilities

April 17, 2012

Chairman Latvala called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m. in the council chambers

Members Present: Latvala, Bolf, Tweed, Hendricks

Members Absent: none

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve Minutes of March 20, 2012 PUC meeting

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed Approve the following invoices for ESML: Approve following invoices for Essar: JPJ $2,242.75, RLK 2,246.75, 925.00, 5,286.80, OSI Environmental $630.00, Sherner Power $3,250.00, Adams $9752.35, Scenic Range $70.00, McGrann Shea $6,061.96, J. Mackey 220.50

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Bolf to approve all invoices paid and file the claims report as official record

Ayes all present—motion carried

Discuss extension of water main to ESML Equipment Maintenance Shop – Hammerlund change order is $105,084.00 to install the water and sewer to the project.  Discussed whether or not we can use the same bid or if because it’s over $100,000 that it may have to be re-bid.  Will table until the special meeting

Review proposal for accounting services- motion to approve the quote from Walker Giroux and Hahne for the amount of not to exceed $5,000.00

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Latvala to approve Walker Giroux proposal not to exceed $5,000 to help implement the accrual accounting system

Ayes all present—motion carried

Discuss proposals for a rate study for electric, water and sewer—two quotes were received; one from Kelly Bay and one from JPJ.  This quote is to do the entire system for the water and sewer.  Adams suggested doing the rate study for the electric on the city but Hendricks and Bolf agreed to hold off on that until a later date

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve the quote from JPJ for $950.00 to do the rate study for the Essar, and city water and sewer system

Ayes all present—motion carried

Review  proposal for additional Class 5 at McCarthy Lake Substation—additional class 5 was added, prior approval from Latvala and Hendricks to do the work but just need to confirm as it needed to be done

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Tweed to approve the extra class 5

Ayes all present—motion carried

Review and consider bid tabulation to erect substations with MP-the bids were looked at but there are questions that need to be answered.  Will set a special meeting to discuss bids

Electrical System for Rail Road lighting—Bids for the RR lighting for the switch yard were $160,000.  Hendricks suggested we request a letter from DEED to say that we can do the work.  If we meter we can bill the county for the power.  Adams said we have to buy the wire and the conduit.  There will be services for Essar and we can come off the overhead.  The commission wants clarification before the PUC does anything

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to approve pay estimate 4 for the North 65 utility extension in the amount of $8,524.06 to Utility Systems of America.
Ayes all present-motion carried

Discussion to revise the PUC policy for renters deposits, it was decided that the deposit should be at least $250 for renters and not to return until they move out

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to revise PUC policy for renter’s deposits.  Deposit will be $250 and not return to renter until final move out
Ayes all present—motion carried
*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Bolf to adjourn at 3:45 p.m.

Ayes all present—motion carried

_____________________________

Secretary
